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BOARD OPI NI ON

This is a reciprocal discipline case in which the respondent, |icensed
to practice law in both Mchigan and Illinois, was suspended for one year
by the Illinois Suprene Court. The Gievance Adm nistrator then instituted

reci procal discipline proceedings in Mchigan in accordance with MCR 9. 104.
The hearing panel bel ow entered an order suspendi ng respondent’'s |license to
practice lawin Mchigan for 142 days, a suspension which was deened to be
concurrent and coterm nous with his suspension in Illinois for a one-year
period endi ng January 18, 1991.

The Attorney Discipline Board has consi dered the respondent’'s petition
for revi ew seeking nodification of the hearing panel's order on the grounds
that the panel's decision was based on an erroneous representation by the
Grievance Admi nistrator that the acts of m sconduct in the State of Illinois
i ncl uded conmi ngling of client funds and were characterized by the Illinois
Suprene Court as fraud. He argues further that a one-year suspension in
Illinois does not require a petition for reinstatenent and the 142-day
suspension in Mchigan is therefore not "identical" within the neaning of
MCR 9. 104.

The Board concl udes that the adjudication of professional m sconduct
by the Supreme Court of Illinois was not based upon charges of fraud and
comm ngl i ng. The findings of the hearing panel should therefore be corrected
to exclude those references. It is the Board' s further conclusion that the
hearing panel decision to inpose a suspension of 142 days should be
af firmed.

Reci procal discipline proceedings are governed by that portion of MCR
9. 104 whi ch provides:

"Proof of an adjudication of misconduct in a
di sci plinary proceedi ng by another state or a
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United States court is conclusive proof of
m sconduct in a disciplinary proceeding in M chigan.
The only issues to be addressed in the M chigan
proceedi ng are whether the respondent was afforded
due process of law in the course of the original
proceedi ngs and whether inposition of identical
di sci pline in M chi gan woul d be clearly
i nappropriate. ™

On July 11, 1990, the Gievance Admnistrator filed a Petition for
order to Show Cause acconpanied by a certified copy of the opinion issued
by the Suprene Court of Illinois on Decenber 21, 1989 in that Court's docket
no. 68434 - Inre WlilliamJ. Gerard. That opinion is, of course, the best
evi dence of the adjudication of msconduct in Illinois. It is sufficient
here to note that the respondent agreed to draft a will for Ruth Randol ph,
then eighty-four years old. She also wanted him to help her ..recover”
certain paper assets she owned that were m ssing. He discussed with her a
choi ce between a flat hourly rate or a one-third contingent fee arrangenent.
She el ected the contingent fee agreement. Wing the next nonth, he contacted
the institutions she had identified and discovered certificates in the
approxi mat e anount of $450, 000, all on deposit under Randol ph's nanme. He re-
regi stered the securities in the name of the trust he had established.

Al though he subsequently <claimed 160 hours “recovering"” the
certificates, he acknow edged that his activities required no exceptional
| egal skills and coul d have been done by the client herself if she had been
abl e bodied. For these services, he retained for hinself a total fee of
$159, 648-60, an anmount which exceeded one-third of the value of the
recovered certificates. Follow ng Randol ph's death he renegotiated with the
estate's executrix and accepted a fee of $28,000 representing 160 hours at
$175-00 per hour.

Di sciplinary proceedings were comenced in Illinois and a hearing
board recomrended a si x-nonth suspension. This discipline was increased to
a one-year suspension by a revi ew board whi ch characterized the respondent's
conduct as extrene overreaching and fraud. In its witten opinion, the
I1linois Suprene Court limted the findings of m sconduct to the collection
of an excessive fee and ordered a suspension of one year.

At the conmmencenent of the proceedings before the hearing panel in
August 1990, a certified copy of the Illinois Suprene Court opinion was
received into evidence. Respondent CGerard was not present. H's appeal is
based in part wupon a statenent nmade to the panel by the Gievance
Adm ni strator's counsel :

"The respondent here in this case has been convicted
on charging an excessive fee, of fraud which was
perpetrated upon his client, a breach of a fiduciary
relationship to his client and at |east conm ngling
of the funds that he took at the time that he
processed the noney fromthe accounts of his client
at that tine.
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Nei t her the comrents of the hearing panel nmenmbers on the record nor
the panel's report specifically refer to a finding of fraud. However, the
panel's report does note the reference to commngling. On appeal, the
Gievance Admnistrator insists that the references to "fraud" and "
comm ngl i ng" are appropriate because the facts cited in the opinion fromthe

Suprenme Court of Illinois would support charges of comm ngling and fraud.

We agree with the respondent that the Illinois decision is conclusive
on the issue of msconduct for purposes of these reciprocal disciplinary
proceedi ngs and that the findings of msconduct of the Illinois Suprene
Court control in this forum Wether conm ngling could have been charged by
the Illinois Attorney Regi stration and Di sciplinary Conm ssion (ARDC) i s not
the issue. Conmingling of client funds was not charged in Illinois and was
not found.

Wth regard to the fraud issue, it is true that the Illinois opinion

i ncl udes an extensive discussion on that subject and that Court stated that
the facts in the case could have supported a finding of fraud under severa
theories. The Court pointed out, however, that fraud was not, in fact,
establ i shed under the theory advanced by the ARDC and the Court's finding
of m sconduct was therefore limted to the respondent's collection of an
excessive fee aggravated by two related courses of conduct which were
ethically inproper: 1) Respondent's direct deposit into his own account of
ten of the twenty-three certificates of deposit may have constituted
"inmproperly collecting portions of his fee" before he knew his client's
rights were secure; and, 2) Respondent had his client sign a rel ease w t hout
advi sing her to seek independent |egal advice.

The Gievance Administrator has not filed a petition for review
Therefore, the only issue before the Board with regard to the |evel of
discipline is whether the hearing panel suspension of 142 days should be
affirmed or reduced, as requested by the respondent.

The hearing panel in this case ordered that the respondent's |icense
to practice lawin M chigan be suspended for 142 days commenci ng August 30,
1990. At first glance, this suspension appears to be exactly what the
respondent requested in his pleadi ngs--a concurrent suspensi on "cot erm nous”

with a one-year suspension in Illinois ending January 18, 1991. He now
argues, however, that the two disciplines are not clearly "identical" for
pur poses of MCR 9. 104 because the applicable court rules in Illinois allow

automatic reinstatenent in the case of a one-year suspension while the
M chigan Court Rules [MCR 9.124] require a lengthy reinstatenent process
which includes investigation by the Attorney Gievance Conm ssion and
separate hearing before a new panel.

This i ssue was addressed by the Board in Matter of Mark L. Davis, ADB
47-89, Brd. Opn. Mrch 22, 1990. In that case, reciprocal discipline
proceedings were instituted in Mchigan as the result of the respondent's
one-year suspension in Colorado as the result of a m sdenmeanor conviction
i nvol ving possession of marijuana. As in Illinois, the rules in Colorado
al l ow automati c reinstatenment when an attorney has been suspended for one
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year. In Davis, the hearing panel reasoned that the reinstatenent
requirements were nore significant than the length of the suspension in
determ ning "identical discipline” under M chigan's reciprocal discipline
rul e. Respondent was therefore suspended for 119 days in Mchigan to all ow
for automatic reinstatenent.

In affirmng that decision in Davis, the Board stated:

"We are persuaded by respondent's argunment that if

we are to give full faith and credit to the
di sci plinary sanction inposed by the Suprene Court
of Col orado, we should be equally willing to give

full faith and credit to that court's decision that
respondent' s suspensi on shoul d be term nated w t hout
the additional tinme and expense of a |engthy
rei nstatenent process.

W believe, however, that this case is distinguishable. In Matter of
Mark Davis, the Board noted that there was "considerable nerit" to the
Adm ni strator's argunent that the nature of the respondent's m sconduct
(conviction of drug-related offense) could support a nore severe form of
di sci pline but that the Board' s deci sion was based onits recognition of the
"extraordinary mtigating circunstances"” identified by the Suprene Court of
Col orado. Such mtigation is entirely absent in this case. On the contrary,
the Supreme Court of Illinois rejected virtually every one of the mtigating
ci rcunstances put forward by the respondent.

It should also be noted that in Davis, this Board deferred to the
judgnment of the hearing panel that a 119-day suspension followed by
automatic reinstatenent was appropriate under all of the facts and
ci rcunstances of that case. In this case, simlar deference to the hearing
panel's judgnment |eads to the conclusion that the suspension of 142 days
should be affirned. Gven the egregious nature of the respondent's
m sconduct and the extensive discussion of the aggravating and mtigating
factors considered by the Suprene Court of Illinois, we believe that there
is anple evidentiary support in the record to support the panel's decision

Finally, we nmust address the i ssue of the automatic stay of discipline
which was affirmatively requested by the respondent at the tinme he filed
this petition for review. The hearing before the panel was conducted on
August 30, 1990. At the conclusion of that hearing, the panel issued its
Interi mOrder of Suspension suspending the respondent's |icense to practice
law in M chigan for 142 days conmmenci ng August 30, 1990 and until further
order of the Suprenme Court, the Board or a hearing panel in accordance with
MCR 9.123(B) and MCR 9. 124. The Order was served upon the respondent and on
Septenber 13, 1990 he filed an Affidavit of Conpliance pursuant to MR
9.119.

The hearing panel's final Oder of Suspension was not filed until
Novenber 1, 1990. The respondent's Petition for Review, filed November 20,
1990 included a specific request that there be a stay of discipline.
Respondent noted that the suspension ordered by the panel was | ess than 179
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179 days and that a stay of discipline was therefore automatic under the
provi sions of MCR 9. 119(K)

The Gievance Admnistrator filed a response in opposition to the
request for a stay on the grounds that the automatic stay provisions of that
rule apply only in cases instituted by the filing of a formal conplaint. W
believe that the automati c stay of discipline provision of MCR 9.115(K) was
applicable in this case. That Court Rule directs that a stay wll
automatically issue on the tinely filing of a petition for review if a
"discipline order” is a suspension is 179 days or |l ess. There is no | anguage
in that rule which suggests that discipline orders resulting from forma
conplaints are to be treated differently from discipline orders resulting
fromcrimnal convictions [ MCR9.120] or orders of discipline resulting from
reci procal proceedings. [ MCR 9.1041).

We affirmthe hearing panel's suspensi on of 142 days and concl ude t hat
respondent’'s suspension in M chigan becane effective August 30, 1990 upon
the filing of the panel's interimorder. The suspension renmained in effect
until the filing of the respondent's petition for review of Novenber 20
1990. The respondent is therefore credited with the eighty-tw days which
have been served. The automatic stay of discipline shall remain effective
twenty-one days after the entry of this order and opinion. The respondent
shall be eligible to file a petition for reinstatenment in accordance with
MCR 9. 123(B) upon the expiration of the final sixty days of the suspension
ordered by the hearing panel.

Al'l concur.





